

**LD 17 Resolve, To Provide Rural Nonmedical Transportation Services to the Elderly and Adults with Disabilities Receiving Home and Community Benefits under the MaineCare Program**

Sponsor: Sen. Maxmin of Lincoln  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 105-21  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$583,920	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$583,920	\$0	\$0

**LD 23 An Act To Reinstate and Increase the Income Tax Deduction for Contributions to Education Savings Plans**

Sponsor: Sen. Pouliot of Kennebec  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$22,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$997,500)	(\$997,500)	(\$1,045,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$1,019,500	\$997,500	\$1,045,000

**LD 47 An Act To Fund the State's Free Health Clinics**

Sponsor: Rep. Brennan of Portland  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$250,000	\$250,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$250,000	\$250,000	\$0	\$0

**LD 54 An Act To Amend the Laws Governing Post-conviction Review in Order To Facilitate the Fair Hearing of All Newly Discovered Evidence**

Sponsor: Rep. Evangelos of Friendship  
Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 4  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,692,798	\$1,758,332	\$1,807,997	\$1,859,249
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,692,798	\$1,758,332	\$1,807,997	\$1,859,249

**LD 74 Resolve, To Ensure Appropriate Personal Needs Allowances for Persons Residing in Long-term Care Facilities**

Sponsor: Rep. McCrea of Fort Fairfield  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$304,368	\$618,555	\$632,164	\$646,071
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$304,368	\$618,555	\$632,164	\$646,071

**LD 85 An Act Concerning MaineCare Coverage for Donor Breast Milk**

Sponsor: Rep. Craven of Lewiston  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$157,872	\$157,522	\$157,522	\$157,522
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$157,872	\$157,522	\$157,522	\$157,522

**LD 86 An Act To Make Sales to Area Agencies on Aging Tax-exempt**

Sponsor: Rep. McCrea of Fort Fairfield  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$25,650)	(\$62,700)	(\$63,650)	(\$64,600)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$25,650	\$62,700	\$63,650	\$64,600

**LD 95 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Establish a Right to Food**

Sponsor: Rep. Faulkingham of Winter Harbor  
Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed 106-31  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: G  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

**LD 110 An Act To Clarify Prepayment Requirements in Home Construction Contracts**

Sponsor: Rep. McCreight of Harpswell Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Innovation, Development, Economic Advancement and Business  
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 4  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$40,000	\$40,000	\$40,000	\$40,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$40,000	\$40,000	\$40,000	\$40,000

**LD 111 An Act To Allow Career Educators To Retire without Penalty**

Sponsor: Rep. Tuell of East Machias Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Labor and Housing  
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$83,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$83,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Note Summary: Increased normal retirement costs - local school administrative units

**LD 119 An Act To Increase Faculty in Nursing Education Programs by Amending the Nursing Education Loan Repayment Program**

Sponsor: Rep. Meyer of Eliot Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Innovation, Development, Economic Advancement and Business  
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 4  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 120 An Act To Lower Health Care Costs through the Establishment of the Office of Affordable Health Care**

Sponsor: Pres. Jackson of Aroostook Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Health Coverage, Insurance and Financial Services  
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$291,382	\$403,831	\$417,945	\$455,560
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$291,382	\$403,831	\$417,945	\$455,560

**LD 121 An Act To Require a Background Check for High-risk Health Care Providers under the MaineCare Program**

Sponsor: Sen. Claxton of Androscoggin  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$23,579	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$23,579	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 127 Resolve, To Establish a Pilot Program To Provide Grants for Professional Development in Computer Science Instruction**

Sponsor: Sen. Pouliot of Kennebec  
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 108-3  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$250,000	\$250,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$250,000	\$250,000	\$0	\$0

**LD 132 An Act To Implement the Attorney General's Recommendations on Data Collection in Order To Eliminate Profiling in Maine**

Sponsor: Rep. Talbot Ross of Portland  
Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$261,858	\$165,340	\$168,031	\$170,808
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$261,858	\$165,340	\$168,031	\$170,808

<b>Highway Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$103,881	\$46,196	\$46,196	\$46,196
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$103,881	\$46,196	\$46,196	\$46,196

**LD 135 Resolve, Directing the Department of Education and the Department of Health and Human Services To Study a Centralized Billing Process for Developmental and School-based Services Covered by the MaineCare Program and Other Insurers and Report on Updates to the Child Find Process**

Sponsor: Rep. Brennan of Portland  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 107-3  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$19,414	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$19,414	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 144 An Act To Fund Capital Improvements to Career and Technical Education Centers and Regions To Bolster Maine's Future Workforce**

Sponsor: Spkr. Fecteau of Biddeford  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

**LD 148 An Act To Establish Ongoing Absentee Voting**

Sponsor: Spkr. Fecteau of Biddeford  
 Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$49,000	\$24,000	\$24,000	\$24,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$49,000	\$24,000	\$24,000	\$24,000

**LD 190 An Act To Amend the Laws Governing Retirement Benefit Reductions for Corrections Officers Currently Included in the 1998 Special Plan**

Sponsor: Pres. Jackson of Aroostook  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$280,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$280,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 197 Resolve, To Ensure That Community Mental Health Service Providers Can Access Pandemic Stimulus Funds**

Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

**LD 198 An Act To Improve Maine's Tax Laws by Providing a Property Tax Exemption for Central Labor Councils**

Sponsor: Sen. Chipman of Cumberland  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,300	\$1,350
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,300	\$1,350

**LD 201 An Act To Reduce Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Promote Weatherization in the Buildings Sector by Extending the Sunset Date for the Historic Property Rehabilitation Tax Credit**

Sponsor: Sen. Libby of Androscoggin  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Future biennium revenue decrease - General Fund  
Future biennium revenue decrease - Local Government Fund

**LD 202 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Implement Ranked-choice Voting**

Sponsor: Sen. Miramant of Knox  
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed 76-59  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: G  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

**LD 203 An Act To Increase Funding for the St. Croix International Waterway Commission**

Sponsor: Sen. Moore of Washington  
Committee: Environment and Natural Resources

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000

**LD 211 An Act To Support Emergency Shelter Access for Persons Experiencing Homelessness**

Sponsor: Rep. Cloutier of Lewiston  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$3,000,000	\$3,000,000	\$3,000,000	\$3,000,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,000,000	\$3,000,000	\$3,000,000	\$3,000,000

**LD 223 An Act To Clarify Maine's Fish and Wildlife Licensing and Registration Laws**

Sponsor: Rep. Alley of Beals  
 Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$1,500)	(\$1,500)	(\$1,500)	(\$1,500)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500

**LD 229 An Act To Increase Investment Caps in the Maine Seed Capital Tax Credit Program**

Sponsor: Sen. Farrin of Somerset  
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$375,000)	(\$750,000)	(\$750,000)	(\$750,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$375,000	\$750,000	\$750,000	\$750,000

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential reduction in number of businesses that receive tax credit - Maine Seed Capital Tax Credit Program

**LD 231 An Act To Establish Semi-open Primaries**

Sponsor: Sen. Maxmin of Lincoln  
 Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$200,932	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$200,932	\$0

**LD 241 An Act To Support the Trades through a Tax Credit for Apprenticeship Programs**

Sponsor: Sen. Curry of Waldo  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$33,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$2,406,250)	(\$2,375,000)	(\$2,375,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$2,439,250	\$2,375,000	\$2,375,000

**LD 242 An Act To Support the Maine Fire Protection Services Commission**

Sponsor: Sen. Cyrway of Kennebec  
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000

**LD 245 An Act Regarding Rural Water Districts**

Sponsor: Sen. Guerin of Penobscot  
Committee: Energy, Utilities and Technology

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	(\$200,000)	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$200,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 250 An Act To Assist Nursing Homes in the Management of Facility Beds**

Sponsor: Rep. Perry of Calais  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,144,719	\$1,272,972	\$1,272,972	\$1,272,972
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,144,719	\$1,272,972	\$1,272,972	\$1,272,972



**LD 255 Resolve, Directing the Department of Education To Develop a Plan for the Provision of Early Intervention Services**

Sponsor: Rep. Millett of Cape Elizabeth  
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 103-11  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$62,755	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$62,755	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 262 An Act To Combat Hunger by Creating an Income Tax Credit of up to \$5,000 Annually for Businesses Engaged in Food Production for Donations to Tax-exempt Organizations**

Sponsor: Rep. Roberts of South Berwick  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$33,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$48,125)	(\$47,500)	(\$47,500)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$81,125	\$47,500	\$47,500

**LD 265 An Act To Provide Women Access to Affordable Postpartum Care**

Sponsor: Sen. Carney of Cumberland  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 4  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$199,800	\$399,600	\$399,600	\$399,600
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$199,800	\$399,600	\$399,600	\$399,600

**LD 268 An Act To Eliminate Online Burn Permit Fees for All Areas of the State**

Sponsor: Sen. Dill of Penobscot  
Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$7,200	\$9,600	\$9,600	\$9,600
Revenue	\$0	(\$32,354)	(\$43,139)	(\$43,139)	(\$43,139)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$39,554	\$52,739	\$52,739	\$52,739

**LD 272 An Act To Establish Separate Prosecutorial Districts in Downeast Maine**

Sponsor: Rep. Tuell of East Machias  
 Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$23,774	\$50,591	\$53,829
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$23,774	\$50,591	\$53,829

**LD 273 An Act To Sustain the Doctors for Maine's Future Scholarship Program**

Sponsor: Rep. Zager of Portland  
 Committee: Innovation, Development, Economic Advancement and Business

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$400,000	\$400,000	\$400,000	\$400,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$400,000	\$400,000	\$400,000	\$400,000

**LD 277 An Act To Discontinue the Use of the SAT in Maine Schools**

Sponsor: Rep. Brennan of Portland  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund  
 Savings from discontinued SAT may offset cost of new assessment method - General Fund

**LD 290 An Act To Stabilize Property Taxes for Individuals 65 Years of Age or Older Who Own a Homestead for at Least 10 Years**

Sponsor: Sen. Stewart of Aroostook  
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$70,824	\$2,270,242	\$7,041,472	\$13,964,315
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$70,824	\$2,270,242	\$7,041,472	\$13,964,315

**LD 292 An Act To Increase the Minimum Grant Amount under the Maine State Grant Program**

Sponsor: Rep. Pierce of Falmouth  
 Committee: Innovation, Development, Economic Advancement and Business

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$10,000,000	\$10,000,000	\$10,000,000	\$10,000,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$10,000,000	\$10,000,000	\$10,000,000	\$10,000,000

**LD 293 An Act To Increase the State's Share of the Cost of Health Insurance for Retired Teachers**

Sponsor: Rep. Collings of Portland  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
 Motion:

Active Item: 5  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$3,794,939	\$3,933,074
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$3,794,939	\$3,933,074

**LD 296 Resolve, To Create the Family Caregiver Grant Pilot Program**

Sponsor: Rep. Cloutier of Lewiston  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 4  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$200,000	\$5,000,000	\$5,000,000	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$200,000	\$5,000,000	\$5,000,000	\$0

**LD 305 An Act To Include Certain Employees in the Bureau of Forestry's Forest Protection Unit in the Laws Concerning Cancer Suffered by Firefighters**

Sponsor: Sen. Cyrway of Kennebec  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - Worker's Compensation Management Fund  
 Potential future biennium cost increase - General Fund

**LD 322 An Act To Provide Occupants of Motor Vehicles with Gold Star Family Registration Plates Free Entry to State Parks and Historic Sites**

Sponsor: Rep. Roberts of South Berwick  
 Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$10,327)	(\$10,327)	(\$10,327)	(\$10,327)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$10,327	\$10,327	\$10,327	\$10,327

**LD 328 An Act To Fully Fund and Restore State-Municipal Revenue Sharing**

Sponsor: Rep. Harnett of Gardiner  
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 123-3  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	(\$22,262,235)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$22,262,235	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 366 An Act Regarding Emergency Guardianship**

Sponsor: Rep. McCreight of Harpswell  
 Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$9,000	\$9,000	\$9,000	\$9,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$9,000	\$9,000	\$9,000	\$9,000

**LD 376 Resolve, To Increase Certain Chiropractic Reimbursement Rates under the MaineCare Program**

Sponsor: Sen. Lawrence of York  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$38,434	\$76,696	\$76,696	\$76,696
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$38,434	\$76,696	\$76,696	\$76,696

**LD 378 An Act To Temporarily Waive Renewal Fees for On-premises Retail Liquor Licenses**

Sponsor: Sen. Luchini of Hancock  
 Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 123-0  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	(\$541,865)	(\$1,625,594)	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$541,865	\$1,625,594	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 386 Resolve, Directing the Department of Education To Establish the Process for Transitioning the Provision of Early Childhood Special Education Services for Children with Disabilities from 4 Years of Age to under 6 Years of Age from the Regional Child Development Services System to School Administrative Units**

Sponsor: Rep. Brennan of Portland  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 5  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$177,144	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$177,144	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 401 An Act To Provide a Sales and Use Tax Exemption for Certain Nonprofit Cemeteries**

Sponsor: Rep. Underwood of Presque Isle  
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$5,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$2,375)	(\$5,700)	(\$5,700)	(\$5,700)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$7,375	\$5,700	\$5,700	\$5,700

**LD 415 Resolve, Directing the Department of Health and Human Services To Increase MaineCare Reimbursement Rates for Targeted Case Management Services and To Expand Eligibility for Targeted Case Management Services for Adults with Substance Use Disorder**

Sponsor: Rep. Stearns of Guilford  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 108-0  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$1,661,113	\$6,604,348	\$6,590,399	\$6,590,399	\$6,590,399
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$1,661,113	\$6,604,348	\$6,590,399	\$6,590,399	\$6,590,399

**LD 429 An Act To Protect the Health of Students and Educators by Requiring School Emergency Management Plans To Address Health and Safety**

Sponsor: Rep. McCrea of Fort Fairfield  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: C

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential State Mandate - Unfunded

**State Mandates**

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Requires school administrative units to expand its emergency management plan to include a comprehensive health and safety plan. Also requires school boards to form a steering committee to regularly review and refine the comprehensive health and safety and emergency management plan if requested by any school board member or full-time school employee.	School		Significant statewide

**LD 432 Resolve, To Improve Behavioral Health Care for Children**

Sponsor: Rep. Madigan of Waterville  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$66,085	\$132,972	\$132,972	\$132,972
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$66,085	\$132,972	\$132,972	\$132,972

**LD 435 An Act To Provide a Sales and Use Tax Exemption for Certain Educational Collaboratives**

Sponsor: Rep. Pickett of Dixfield  
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$5,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$1,900)	(\$3,800)	(\$3,800)	(\$3,800)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$6,900	\$3,800	\$3,800	\$3,800

**LD 440 An Act To Conserve the Frances Perkins Homestead National Historic Landmark**

Sponsor: Sen. Maxmin of Lincoln  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$100,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$100,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 449 An Act To Strengthen the Ability of Public Employers and Teachers' Unions To Negotiate**

Sponsor: Rep. McCrea of Fort Fairfield  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 5  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$52,200	\$52,200	\$52,200	\$52,200
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$52,200	\$52,200	\$52,200	\$52,200

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Funded

**State Mandates**

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requires local school administrative units (SAUs) that would have included the exception to the mutual obligation to meet requirement in a collective bargaining agreement to meet within 10 days after a written notice from the other party is made. This requirement may result in increased costs to those SAUs for legal and other services.	School		

**LD 452 An Act To Require Certain Schools To Provide Menstrual Products**

Sponsor: Rep. Tepler of Topsham  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 6  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,012,626	\$583,326	\$583,326	\$583,326
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,012,626	\$583,326	\$583,326	\$583,326

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Funded

**State Mandates**

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requires all schools that serve students in grades 6 to 12 to make menstrual products available to students at no cost in all school bathrooms.	School		Significant statewide

**LD 461 An Act To Allow the Reduction of a MaineCare Lien**

Sponsor: Rep. Cardone of Bangor  
Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$324,720	\$324,000	\$324,000	\$324,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$324,720	\$324,000	\$324,000	\$324,000

**LD 467 An Act To Support E-9-1-1 Dispatchers and Corrections Officers Diagnosed with Post-traumatic Stress Disorder**

Sponsor: Rep. Dillingham of Oxford  
Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: C  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential State Mandate - Unfunded  
Potential current biennium cost increase - All Funds

**State Mandates**

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Shifting the burden of proof that a corrections officer or E9-1-1 dispatcher diagnosed as having post-traumatic stress disorder by a psychiatrist or psychologist developed that condition as a result of work stress from the claimant to the employer and/or the employer's insurer may necessitate a more vigorous and costly legal defense by municipalities and counties and increase the number of cases lost.	Municipality	County	Significant statewide

**LD 469 An Act To Ensure Safety across Maine's Construction Industry**

Sponsor: Rep. Sylvester of Portland  
Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$80,386	\$104,456	\$97,436	\$100,519
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$80,386	\$104,456	\$97,436	\$100,519

  

Highway Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$10,000	\$10,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$10,000	\$10,000	\$0	\$0



**LD 473 An Act To Create the Maine Rental Assistance and Guarantee Program**

Sponsor: Rep. Morales of South Portland  
Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 5  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$9,000,000	\$9,000,000	\$9,000,000	\$9,000,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$9,000,000	\$9,000,000	\$9,000,000	\$9,000,000

**LD 478 An Act To Establish a Fund To Compensate Unjustly Incarcerated Persons**

Sponsor: Rep. Evangelos of Friendship  
Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
Motion:

Active Item: 4  
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

**LD 485 An Act To Continue Funding for Home-delivered Meals for Homebound Seniors and To Address Growing Demand**

Sponsor: Sen. Claxton of Androscoggin  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000

**LD 492 An Act To Create a Regional Grant Program To Help Rural Businesses Find Qualified Staff**

Sponsor: Sen. Stewart of Aroostook  
Committee: Innovation, Development, Economic Advancement and Business

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$200,000	\$300,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$200,000	\$300,000	\$0	\$0

**LD 494 An Act To Change the Compensation Structure of the Maine Labor Relations Board and the State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation**

Sponsor: Rep. Sylvester of Portland  
Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund  
Rate increase offset by higher fee revenue - Other Special Revenue Funds

**LD 496 An Act To Increase Timely Access to Mental Health Services by Increasing MaineCare Reimbursement Rates**

Sponsor: Rep. Gramlich of Old Orchard Beach  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 120-1  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$9,191,038	\$9,166,983	\$9,166,983	\$9,166,983
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$9,191,038	\$9,166,983	\$9,166,983	\$9,166,983

**LD 506 An Act To Reduce the Tax Burden on Low-income Electricity Customers**

Sponsor: Rep. Berry of Bowdoinham  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$68,400)	(\$137,750)	(\$137,750)	(\$137,750)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$68,400	\$137,750	\$137,750	\$137,750

**LD 512 An Act To Increase the Number of Intensive Case Managers**

Sponsor: Rep. Dodge of Belfast  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$377,751	\$394,368	\$406,382	\$417,283
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$377,751	\$394,368	\$406,382	\$417,283

**LD 514 An Act To Establish and Promote a System of Safe Disposal of Expired Marine Flares**

Sponsor: Rep. McCreight of Harpswell  
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$46,500	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$5,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$46,500	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$5,000

**LD 527 An Act To Exempt MaineCare Appendix C Private Nonmedical Institutions from the Service Provider Tax**

Sponsor: Sen. Vitelli of Sagadahoc  
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$5,937,278	\$7,916,371	\$7,916,371	\$7,916,371
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$5,937,278	\$7,916,371	\$7,916,371	\$7,916,371

**LD 538 An Act To Exempt Trailers Sold to Out-of-state Entities from Sales and Use Tax**

Sponsor: Sen. Miramant of Knox  
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 108-8  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$104,500)	(\$117,420)	(\$120,935)	(\$124,545)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$104,500	\$117,420	\$120,935	\$124,545

**LD 541 An Act To Improve Health Care Data Analysis**

Sponsor: Rep. Perry of Calais  
 Committee: Health Coverage, Insurance and Financial Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$780	\$780	\$780	\$780
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$780	\$780	\$780	\$780

Fiscal Note Summary: Legislative Cost/Study

**LD 542 Resolve, To Establish a Pilot Project To Provide Support Services for Military Members Transitioning to Civilian Life in Maine**

Sponsor: Rep. Terry of Gorham  
 Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$200,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$200,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 545 An Act To Combat the Sexual Exploitation of Minors in Maine**

Sponsor: Rep. Andrews of Paris  
 Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 114-0  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: F  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential future biennium cost increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class B crimes; increases correctional and judicial costs  
 The additional workload associated with the minimal number of new felony cases filed in the court system does not require additional funding at this time.  
 The collection of additional fines may increase General Fund and other dedicated revenue by minor amounts.

**LD 546 An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the Maine Juvenile Justice System Assessment and Reinvestment Task Force**

Sponsor: Rep. Brennan of Portland  
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 121-0  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 551 An Act To Accelerate Weatherization Efforts in the State**

Sponsor: Rep. Kessler of South Portland  
 Committee: Energy, Utilities and Technology

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$25,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$25,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 552 Resolve, To Improve the Individualized Education Program Process**

Sponsor: Rep. Millett of Cape Elizabeth  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 5  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,397	\$2,397	\$2,397	\$2,397
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,397	\$2,397	\$2,397	\$2,397

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Funded

**State Mandates**

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Requires the Department of Education to amend rule Chapter 101, Maine Unified Special Education Regulation Birth to Age Twenty to require school administrative units to obtain parental consent in cases of a material change in services to, or a substantial change in the placement of, a student with a disability. Requires the rule to clearly articulate methods of acquiring parental consent including options to address a lack of response from parents or guardians.	School		Moderate statewide

**LD 560 An Act To Amend the Safe Haven Laws**

Sponsor: Rep. Corey of Windham  
 Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$14,174	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$14,174	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 575 An Act To Establish a Conditional Presumption of Compensability for Certain Employees in Cases of Impairment from Hypertension or Heart Disease**

Sponsor: Pres. Jackson of Aroostook  
Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: B

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential State Mandate - Unfunded  
Potential current biennium cost increase - Worker's Compensation Management Fund  
Potential future biennium cost increase - General Fund

**State Mandates**

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Shifting the burden of proof that an employee of a county whose regular or incidental duties require the care, supervision or custody of a person confined in a jail or prison contracted heart disease or hypertension as a result of that employment from the claimant to the employer and/or the employer's insurer may necessitate a more vigorous and costly legal defense by counties and increase the number of cases lost.	County		Significant statewide

**LD 576 An Act To Increase Property Tax Relief for Veterans**

Sponsor: Pres. Jackson of Aroostook  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: B

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$3,115,000	\$3,070,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$3,115,000	\$3,070,000

**LD 580 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine Regarding Early Voting**

Sponsor: Rep. Moriarty of Cumberland  
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed

Sort: G

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

**LD 581 Resolve, To Expedite Processing of Applications for Certification under the Federal Work Opportunity Tax Credit**

Sponsor: Rep. Talbot Ross of Portland  
Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$60,060	\$81,052	\$83,678	\$86,392
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$60,060	\$81,052	\$83,678	\$86,392

**LD 582 An Act To Support the Fidelity and Sustainability of Assertive Community Treatment**

Sponsor: Rep. Madigan of Waterville  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 120-0  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$61,063	\$625,875	\$624,228	\$624,228	\$624,228
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$61,063	\$625,875	\$624,228	\$624,228	\$624,228

**LD 590 An Act To Require MaineCare Coverage for Ostomy Equipment**

Sponsor: Rep. Lemelin of Chelsea  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$9,313	\$18,625	\$18,625	\$18,625
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$9,313	\$18,625	\$18,625	\$18,625

**LD 593 An Act To Restore Regular Eelgrass Mapping in the State**

Sponsor: Rep. McCreight of Harpswell  
Committee: Environment and Natural Resources

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$284,514	\$331,625	\$328,305	\$274,683
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$284,514	\$331,625	\$328,305	\$274,683

**LD 595 Resolve, To Ensure That Access to Oral and Facial Ambulatory Surgical Centers in Maine Remains Viable**

Sponsor: Sen. Stewart of Aroostook  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 106-4  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$31,234	\$148,115	\$147,806	\$147,806	\$147,806
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$31,234	\$148,115	\$147,806	\$147,806	\$147,806

**LD 610 An Act To Amend the Laws Governing Employer Recovery of Overcompensation Paid to an Employee**

Sponsor: Rep. Doore of Augusta  
Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$42,817	\$57,644	\$59,404	\$61,220
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$42,817	\$57,644	\$59,404	\$61,220

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - All funds

**LD 614 Resolve, To Extend Funding to Maine Veterans' Homes during the COVID-19 Pandemic**

Sponsor: Rep. Tuell of East Machias  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 116-0  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,304,425	\$1,304,425	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,304,425	\$1,304,425	\$0	\$0

**LD 616 An Act To Increase Accountability for Wage Violations**

Sponsor: Rep. Collings of Portland  
Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$283,313	\$385,260	\$396,397	\$407,879
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$283,313	\$385,260	\$396,397	\$407,879

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium revenue increase - General Fund



**LD 636 An Act To Encourage the Purchase of Local Foods for Public Schools**

Sponsor: Sen. Vitelli of Sagadahoc  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 121-2  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Note Summary: Diverts fiscal year 2020-21 unexpended balance from General Fund unappropriated surplus  
 Increase in maximum state contribution - Local Produce Fund

**LD 644 An Act Regarding Motor Vehicle Registration Violations**

Sponsor: Rep. Cloutier of Lewiston  
 Committee: Transportation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$376,242)	(\$376,242)	(\$376,242)	(\$376,242)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$376,242	\$376,242	\$376,242	\$376,242

**LD 647 An Act To Expand Eligibility for the Veterans' Property Tax Exemption**

Sponsor: Sen. Keim of Oxford  
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$105,000	\$111,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$105,000	\$111,000

**LD 651 An Act To Stabilize Student Count in Maine's School Funding Formula**

Sponsor: Rep. Millett of Cape Elizabeth  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Increases total cost of public education from kindergarten to grade 12

**LD 654 An Act To Create a 24-hour Shelter Capital Project Funding Program**

Sponsor: Rep. Arford of Brunswick  
Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$3,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 658 An Act To Provide Funding for 2 Veteran Service Officers in the Maine Bureau of Veterans' Services**

Sponsor: Rep. Fecteau of Augusta  
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$120,506	\$160,674	\$165,556	\$170,594
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$120,506	\$160,674	\$165,556	\$170,594

**LD 663 An Act To Make Comprehensive Substance Use Disorder Treatment Available to Maine's Incarcerated Population**

Sponsor: Rep. Warren of Hallowell  
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 4  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$460,800	\$460,800	\$460,800	\$460,800
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$460,800	\$460,800	\$460,800	\$460,800

**LD 674 An Act To Support Early Intervention and Treatment of Psychotic Disorders**

Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 115-1  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,081,952	\$4,221,772	\$3,821,769	\$3,547,689
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,081,952	\$4,221,772	\$3,821,769	\$3,547,689

**LD 677 An Act To Improve Public Sector Labor Relations by Amending the Laws Governing Arbitration under Certain Public Employees Labor Relations Laws**

Sponsor: Pres. Jackson of Aroostook  
Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: B

Active Item: 6

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - All Funds  
Potential current biennium cost increase - higher educational institutions  
Potential current biennium cost increase - local units of government

**LD 679 An Act To Establish a Statewide Electronic Warrant System**

Sponsor: Sen. Keim of Oxford  
Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$256,000	\$256,000	\$256,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$256,000	\$256,000	\$256,000

**LD 684 Resolve, To Amend MaineCare Reimbursement Provisions Governing Supplemental Payments to Nursing Facilities with High MaineCare Use**

Sponsor: Sen. Timberlake of Androscoggin  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 111-0

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$21,592	\$24,185	\$24,249	\$24,249
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$21,592	\$24,185	\$24,249	\$24,249

**LD 691 An Act To Support Farms and Address Food Insecurity**

Sponsor: Rep. Pluecker of Warren  
Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$250,000	\$250,000	\$250,000	\$250,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$250,000	\$250,000	\$250,000	\$250,000

**LD 693 An Act To Make the Pilot Program Providing Mental Health Case Management Services to Veterans a Permanent Program**

Sponsor: Rep. Roberts of South Berwick  
 Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 105-0  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$366,430	\$366,430	\$366,430	\$366,430
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$366,430	\$366,430	\$366,430	\$366,430

**LD 700 An Act To Promote Economic Development and Outdoor Recreation through Investment in State Parks**

Sponsor: Rep. O'Neil of Saco  
 Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$986,595)	(\$986,595)	(\$986,595)	(\$986,595)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$986,595	\$986,595	\$986,595	\$986,595

**LD 703 An Act To Increase the Amount to Which a State Employee or Teacher Retiree's Cost-of-living Adjustment Is Applied from \$20,000 to the Retiree's Actual Retirement Benefit**

Sponsor: Rep. Pickett of Dixfield  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$906,236,615	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$906,236,615	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Note Summary: Future biennium cost increase - All funds  
 Future biennium cost increase - Local school administrative units

**LD 705 Resolve, To Improve Air Quality and Ventilation in Maine's Public Schools**

Sponsor: Rep. Millett of Cape Elizabeth  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: C  
 Motion:

Active Item: 4  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential State Mandate - Unfunded

**State Mandates**

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Under current law and Department of Education rule Chapter 125, all school administrative units (SAUs) are required to comply with air quality standards and SAUs with mechanically driven systems must comply with heating, ventilation and air conditioning rules and regulations. However, these rules and regulations are not defined in Chapter 125. This bill directs the Department of Education to amend rule Chapter 125, rule Chapter 60 and rule Chapter 61 to require standards governing air quality and ventilation systems for all schools, including those with nonmechanical ventilation systems. To the extent that the newly defined standards require some schools to upgrade their existing systems or install new systems, expenditure of local revenue may be required.	School		Significant statewide

**LD 716 An Act To Enhance and Improve the Maine Developmental Services Oversight and Advisory Board and To Establish the Aging and Disability Mortality Review Panel**

Sponsor: Rep. Madigan of Waterville  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$28,464	\$29,633	\$30,537	\$31,417
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$28,464	\$29,633	\$30,537	\$31,417

**LD 727 Resolve, To Eliminate the Asset Test for the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program**

Sponsor: Rep. Talbot Ross of Portland  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$6,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$6,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 730 An Act To Protect Economic Competitiveness in Maine by Extending the End Date for Pine Tree Development Zone Benefits**

Sponsor: Sen. Daughtry of Cumberland  
 Committee: Innovation, Development, Economic Advancement and Business

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$70,903	\$93,655	\$96,512	\$99,461
Revenue	\$0	(\$14,437)	(\$264,687)	(\$684,000)	(\$994,570)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$85,340	\$358,342	\$780,512	\$1,094,031

**LD 731 An Act To Establish a Program To Assist Regional Firefighter Training Programs, To Provide Tax Credits to Businesses That Employ Volunteer Firefighters and Emergency Medical Services Persons and To Provide Benefits to Volunteer Firefighters and Emergency Medical Services Persons**

Sponsor: Sen. Stewart of Aroostook  
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$233,000	\$200,000	\$200,000	\$200,000
Revenue	\$0	(\$336,875)	(\$336,875)	(\$332,500)	(\$332,500)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$569,875	\$536,875	\$532,500	\$532,500

**LD 734 An Act To Set a Minimum Wage for School Support Staff**

Sponsor: Rep. Collings of Portland  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$80,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$80,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Note Summary: Future biennium cost increase - local school administrative units

**LD 761 An Act To Establish the Maine Community College System Pell Grant Match Program**

Sponsor: Rep. Crockett of Portland  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$3,600,000	\$3,600,000	\$3,600,000	\$3,600,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,600,000	\$3,600,000	\$3,600,000	\$3,600,000

**LD 764 An Act To Authorize the Maine Emergency Management Agency To Requisition Food Supplies for Emergency Use or Special Duty Assignments**

Sponsor: Rep. Warren of Hallowell  
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund  
 Current biennium cost increase - Federal Expenditures Fund  
 Current biennium revenue increase - Federal Expenditures Fund

**LD 773 An Act To Assist Public School Students and Families Who Are Homeless**

Sponsor: Rep. Brennan of Portland  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,000,000	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,000,000	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$0

**LD 803 An Act Regarding Violation of a Protective Order**

Sponsor: Sen. Deschambault of York  
 Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: F  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Future biennium cost increase - General Fund  
 Minor revenue increase - General Fund  
 Minor revenue increase - Other Special Revenue Funds

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Increase in the incidence of Class C crimes; increases correctional and judicial costs. The additional workload associated with the minimal number of new felony cases filed in the court system does not require additional funding at this time. The collection of additional fines may increase General Fund and other dedicated revenue by minor amounts.

**LD 808 An Act To Repeal the Pesticide Container Fee and the Tick Laboratory and Pest Management Fund**

Sponsor: Sen. Farrin of Somerset Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry  
 House Status: Emergency Enacted 112-2 Sort: A Active Item: 4  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$5,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$5,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 813 An Act To Create the Crime of Aggravated Sex Trafficking of a Person 14 Years of Age or Younger**

Sponsor: Sen. Diamond of Cumberland Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Judiciary  
 House Status: Enacted Sort: F Active Item: 3  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Elevates Class B crimes to Class A; increases correctional and judicial costs.

**LD 819 An Act To Reduce Lung Cancer Rates in Maine by Creating a Voluntary Radon Testing and Mitigation Program for Landlords, Homeowners and Home Builders**

Sponsor: Sen. Baldacci of Penobscot Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Health and Human Services  
 House Status: Enacted Sort: B Active Item: 3  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

**LD 830 An Act To Restructure the Taxation of Adult Use Marijuana**

Sponsor: Rep. Perry of Bangor Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Taxation  
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$6,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$438,088)	(\$661,875)	(\$1,085,000)	(\$1,318,750)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$444,088	\$661,875	\$1,085,000	\$1,318,750



**LD 844 An Act To Examine and Amend the Conditions of Release and Probation**

Sponsor: Rep. Morales of South Portland  
 Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$204,700	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$204,700	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 853 An Act To Increase the Fees Paid to Sheriffs and Their Deputies for Service of Civil Process Documents**

Sponsor: Rep. Matlack of St. George  
 Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 4  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$193,705	\$193,705	\$193,705	\$193,705
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$193,705	\$193,705	\$193,705	\$193,705

**LD 880 An Act To Protect School Employees from Workplace Bullying**

Sponsor: Sen. Daughtry of Cumberland  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$26,308	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$26,308	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Funded

**State Mandates**

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requires school boards to adopt and implement a policy to address the negative impact of bullying and cyberbullying of school employees by administrators, school employees, parents, students or any other individual associated with the public school. The policy must include the following: ~ provision identifying the responsibility of all school employees to comply with the policy; ~ provision outlining the responsibility of a superintendent to implement and enforce the policy; ~ procedure for school staff members to report incidents of bullying or cyberbullying; and ~ procedure for promptly investigating and responding to incidents of bullying or cyberbullying, including written documentation of reported incidents	School		Moderate statewide
Makes workplace bullying policy subject to the dispute resolution process if an affected employee is covered by a collective bargaining unit.	School		Moderate statewide

**LD 886 Resolve, To Encourage Employment in the Direct Care Workforce**

Sponsor: Rep. Fay of Raymond  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 102-20  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 896 Resolve, Directing the Department of Education To Study Disciplinary Policies**

Sponsor: Rep. Warren of Scarborough  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$9,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$9,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 910 An Act To Amend the General Assistance Laws Governing Reimbursement**

Sponsor: Rep. Brennan of Portland  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,685,442	\$1,685,442	\$1,685,442	\$1,685,442
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,685,442	\$1,685,442	\$1,685,442	\$1,685,442

**LD 912 An Act To Extend Family Medical Leave to Hourly School Employees**

Sponsor: Rep. Roeder of Bangor  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: C  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential State Mandate - Unfunded

**State Mandates**

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
This bill expands federal Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) of 1993 protections to school employees who have worked at least 900 hours in the previous 12-month period. Under FMLA, employers are required to continue group health insurance coverage for an employee on FMLA leave under the same terms and conditions as if the employee had not taken leave.	School		Moderate statewide

**LD 924 Resolve, To Establish a Task Force To Study the Coordination of Services and Expansion of Educational Programs and Vocational Opportunities for Young Adults with Intellectual or Developmental Disabilities or Acquired Brain Injury**

Sponsor: Rep. Pebworth of Blue Hill  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Legislative Cost/Study  
 Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

**LD 940 An Act To Establish Appliance Energy and Water Standards**

Sponsor: Rep. Pluecker of Warren  
 Committee: Environment and Natural Resources

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 5  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$103,182	\$107,183	\$111,380
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$103,182	\$107,183	\$111,380

**LD 949 Resolve, To Restore the MaineCare Nursing Facility COVID-19 Temporary Rate Increase**

Sponsor: Sen. Baldacci of Penobscot  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 118-3  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 6  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$20,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$20,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 956 An Act To Amend the Eligibility Criteria for Creditable Service in the Armed Forces of the United States under the State Retirement System**

Sponsor: Sen. Lawrence of York  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$4,900,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$4,900,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 958 Resolve, Directing the Department of Health and Human Services To Conduct a Review of Rules Governing In-home Personal Care Assistance Services**

Sponsor: Sen. Maxmin of Lincoln  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$35,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$35,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 964 An Act To Expand Access to Certified Substance Use Disorder Recovery Residence Services**

Sponsor: Rep. Fecteau of Augusta  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$256,913	\$256,913	\$256,913
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$256,913	\$256,913	\$256,913

**LD 966 Resolve, Establishing the Commission To Study Fair, Equitable and Competitive Tax Policy for Maine's Working Families and Small Businesses To Enable the Implementation of the State's 10-year Economic Development Strategy**

Sponsor: Rep. Tepler of Topsham  
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$20,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$20,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Note Summary: Legislative Cost/Study

**LD 972 An Act To Establish the Rare Disease Advisory Council**

Sponsor: Rep. Craven of Lewiston  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$64,520	\$67,314	\$68,816	\$70,179
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$64,520	\$67,314	\$68,816	\$70,179

**LD 978 An Act To Create an Access to Justice Income Tax Credit**

Sponsor: Rep. Hepler of Woolwich  
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$24,062)	(\$47,500)	(\$66,500)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$24,062	\$47,500	\$66,500

**LD 979 An Act To Expand Maine's School-based Health Centers**

Sponsor: Rep. Sachs of Freeport  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: L  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>Fund for a Healthy Maine</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$600,000	\$600,000	\$600,000	\$600,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$600,000	\$600,000	\$600,000	\$600,000

**LD 994 An Act To Promote Public Health by Eliminating Criminal Penalties for Possession of Hypodermic Apparatuses**

Sponsor: Rep. McDonald of Stonington  
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$13,285)	(\$13,285)	(\$13,285)	(\$13,285)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$13,285	\$13,285	\$13,285	\$13,285

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium savings - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Eliminates Class C crimes; decreases correctional and judicial costs  
 Eliminates Class D crimes  
 Minor reduction of workload associated with the minimal number of cases that will no longer be filed in the court system.

**LD 996 An Act To Improve Dental Health Access for Maine Children and Adults with Low Incomes**

Sponsor: Spkr. Fecteau of Biddeford  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,144,815	\$6,516,631	\$5,216,742	\$4,241,825
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,144,815	\$6,516,631	\$5,216,742	\$4,241,825

**LD 1012 An Act To Provide Funding for the Maine Outdoor Heritage Fund Program**

Sponsor: Rep. Fay of Raymond  
 Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 5  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	(\$75,000)	(\$75,000)	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$75,000	\$75,000	\$0	\$0

**LD 1033 Resolve, To Direct the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife To Examine Sunday Hunting**

Sponsor: Sen. Timberlake of Androscoggin  
 Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$15,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$15,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 1034 An Act To Provide Funding To Support the Permanent Commission on the Status of Racial, Indigenous and Maine Tribal Populations**

Sponsor:  
 Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 6  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000

**LD 1041 An Act To Include Certain Mental Health Workers under the 1998 Special Plan for Retirement**

Sponsor: Pres. Jackson of Aroostook  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$119,590	\$37,382	\$38,579	\$39,812
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$119,590	\$37,382	\$38,579	\$39,812

**LD 1046 An Act To Create an Income Tax Return Checkoff for Hunger Prevention**

Sponsor: Rep. Terry of Gorham  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: E  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$14,855	\$3,855	\$3,855
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$14,855	\$3,855	\$3,855
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 1062 An Act To Phase Out the Insurance Premium Tax on Annuities**

Sponsor: Rep. Cloutier of Lewiston  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$33,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$270,000)	(\$800,000)	(\$1,380,000)	(\$1,970,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$303,000	\$800,000	\$1,380,000	\$1,970,000

**LD 1064 An Act To Advance Palliative Care Utilization in the State**

Sponsor: Rep. Craven of Lewiston  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

**LD 1071 An Act To Reduce Property Taxes for Maine Residents**

Sponsor: Sen. Pouliot of Kennebec  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 4  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$18,276,000	\$28,580,000	\$34,356,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$18,276,000	\$28,580,000	\$34,356,000



**LD 1076 An Act To Support the Operations of Youth Shelters in Maine**

Sponsor: Sen. Libby of Androscoggin  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000

**LD 1091 An Act To Improve the Long-term Outcomes for Youth Transitioning from State Care by Raising the Upper Age Limit for Voluntary Support Eligibility**

Sponsor: Sen. Curry of Waldo  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$351,284	\$468,379	\$468,379	\$468,379
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$351,284	\$468,379	\$468,379	\$468,379

**LD 1101 An Act To Expand the 1998 Special Retirement Plan To Include Civilian Employees Who Work for the Department of Public Safety Crime Lab and Computer Crimes Unit**

Sponsor: Sen. Diamond of Cumberland  
Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$16,188	\$33,396	\$34,465	\$35,567
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$16,188	\$33,396	\$34,465	\$35,567

<b>Highway Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$5,249	\$10,827	\$11,173	\$11,531
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$5,249	\$10,827	\$11,173	\$11,531

**LD 1112 Resolve, To Classify Employee Health Insurance as a Fixed Cost for MaineCare Reimbursement in Nursing Homes**

Sponsor: Sen. Timberlake of Androscoggin  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$4,185,382	\$8,433,546	\$8,454,473	\$8,454,473
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$4,185,382	\$8,433,546	\$8,454,473	\$8,454,473

**LD 1114 An Act To Require the State To Meet the Mandatory 55 Percent Contribution to Schools**

Sponsor: Sen. Miramant of Knox  
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$75,711,929	\$107,132,389	\$107,132,389	\$107,132,389
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$75,711,929	\$107,132,389	\$107,132,389	\$107,132,389

**LD 1126 An Act To Update the Voter Registration Process**

Sponsor: Rep. Pierce of Falmouth  
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 4  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$259,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$259,000	\$0	\$0

**LD 1135 An Act Regarding Substance Use Disorder Treatment Services and Increasing Reimbursement Rates for Those Services**

Sponsor: Rep. Stover of Boothbay  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 109-2  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,109,979	\$1,221,472	\$1,224,159	\$1,224,159
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,109,979	\$1,221,472	\$1,224,159	\$1,224,159

**LD 1140 An Act To Establish a Sales Tax Exemption for the Purchase of Firearm Safety Devices**

Sponsor: Rep. Corey of Windham  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$42,350)	(\$85,662)	(\$86,450)	(\$88,350)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$42,350	\$85,662	\$86,450	\$88,350

**LD 1147 Resolve, To Enhance Access to Medication Management for Individuals with Serious and Persistent Mental Illness**

Sponsor: Rep. Madigan of Waterville  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 106-1  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$150,267	\$670,501	\$743,687	\$743,687	\$743,687
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$150,267	\$670,501	\$743,687	\$743,687	\$743,687

**LD 1155 An Act To Require Election Transparency and Audits**

Sponsor: Rep. Grohoski of Ellsworth  
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 6  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$536,475	\$488,168	\$503,437	\$519,196
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$536,475	\$488,168	\$503,437	\$519,196

**LD 1178 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Prohibit the Consideration of a People's Veto at a Presidential Primary**

Sponsor: Rep. Corey of Windham  
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed 68-71  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: G  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

**LD 1188 An Act To Include Career and Technical Education Teachers in the Minimum \$40,000 Salary Initiative**

Sponsor: Rep. Millett of Cape Elizabeth  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs  
 House Status: Emergency Enacted 110-20  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:  
 Sort: B  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

**LD 1197 Resolve, To Require Continued MaineCare Reimbursement to Nursing Facilities for Bed Hold Days during Hospitalizations and Therapeutic Leaves of Absence**

Sponsor: Rep. Craven of Lewiston  
 Committee: Health and Human Services  
 House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:  
 Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$753,970	\$753,970	\$753,970	\$753,970
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$753,970	\$753,970	\$753,970	\$753,970

**LD 1204 An Act To Address the Shortage of Direct Care Workers for Children with Disabilities in Maine**

Sponsor: Sen. Baldacci of Penobscot  
 Committee: Health and Human Services  
 House Status: Emergency Enacted 112-0  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:  
 Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$55,612	\$111,224	\$111,224	\$111,224
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$55,612	\$111,224	\$111,224	\$111,224

**LD 1227 An Act To Provide Equity in the State Income Tax Deduction for Certain Public Employees Retirement System Pensions**

Sponsor: Rep. Dodge of Belfast  
 Committee: Taxation  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:  
 Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$7,084,000)	(\$13,763,750)	(\$19,665,000)	(\$25,650,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$7,084,000	\$13,763,750	\$19,665,000	\$25,650,000

**LD 1245 An Act To Ensure the Provision of Appropriate Personal Protective Equipment to Firefighters**

Sponsor: Rep. Grohoski of Ellsworth  
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety  
 House Status: Emergency Enacted 121-2  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:  
 Sort: C  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential State Mandate - Unfunded

**State Mandates**

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Requires fire departments to provide protective equipment that fits properly and meets or exceeds certain standards. Proper fit is determined by selecting the best fitting protective equipment after reviewing design options specific to the firefighter's sex and options for sizing and tailoring the protective equipment.	Municipality		Moderate statewide

**LD 1273 An Act To Establish a Conviction Integrity Unit in Maine**

Sponsor: Rep. Evangelos of Friendship  
 Committee: Judiciary  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:  
 Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$358,601	\$374,809	\$386,022	\$397,594
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$358,601	\$374,809	\$386,022	\$397,594

**LD 1294 An Act To Prevent Discrimination against Domestic Violence Victims**

Sponsor: Sen. Bailey of York  
 Committee: Judiciary  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:  
 Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$59,771	\$58,815	\$60,617	\$62,476
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$59,771	\$58,815	\$60,617	\$62,476

**LD 1299 An Act To Permit Emergency Funding for Food Banks When a State of Emergency is Declared**

Sponsor: Rep. Paulhus of Bath  
 Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:  
 Sort: B  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - Maine Budget Stabilization Fund  
 Minor cost increase - General Fund

**LD 1300 An Act To Require County Governments To Coordinate with Municipalities To Create Plans To Address Homelessness**

Sponsor: Rep. Supica of Bangor  
 Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$3,240,000	\$1,080,000	\$1,080,000	\$1,080,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,240,000	\$1,080,000	\$1,080,000	\$1,080,000

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Funded

**State Mandates**

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requires counties to consult with the Statewide Homeless Council, regional homeless councils and municipalities to develop and implement a plan to address homelessness.	County		Moderate statewide

**LD 1303 Resolve, To Require the Revisor of Statutes To Compile a List of Mandatory Minimum Sentences Contained in the Maine Revised Statutes**

Sponsor: Rep. Warren of Hallowell  
 Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$11,400	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$11,400	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 1312 An Act To Remove Barriers to Accessory Dwelling Units and Allow Accessory Dwelling Units where Single-family Houses Are Allowed**

Sponsor: Rep. Geiger of Rockland  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 5  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$95,004	\$95,004	\$95,004	\$95,004
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$95,004	\$95,004	\$95,004	\$95,004

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Funded

**State Mandates**

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requires municipalities to allow one accessory dwelling unit to be included within or on the same lot as a single-family dwelling unit.	Municipality		

**LD 1316 An Act To Provide Funding for the Maine Length of Service Award Program**

Sponsor: Rep. Zeigler of Montville  
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000

**LD 1318 An Act To Increase High School Graduation Rates for Students Experiencing Education Disruption**

Sponsor: Sen. Libby of Androscoggin  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$126,208	\$197,572	\$203,538	\$209,695
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$126,208	\$197,572	\$203,538	\$209,695

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Exempted

**State Mandates**

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requires a responsible school to provide every new student experiencing education disruption with an adult staff or volunteer mentor to facilitate the student's transition to the new school	School		Moderate statewide
Adds migrant students and immigrant students to the number of student to which a responsible school must:	School		Moderate statewide
1) provide staff assistance to ensure the complete transfer of all records, grades, full and partial credits and all academic material;			
2) develop or update a school work recognition plan within 10 days of the school becoming aware of the student experiencing education disruption;			
3) make individual educational materials such as curricula and assignments available within 5 days of the school becoming aware that the student is experiencing a period of absence due to education disruption; and			
4) provide support for and assist any student who has experienced education disruption in the completion and submission of an application for a Department of Education diploma, if requested to do so.			

**LD 1324 Resolve, Directing the Department of Health and Human Services To Conduct an Assessment of Human Trafficking in the State**

Sponsor: Rep. Roberts of South Berwick  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$84,169	\$84,169	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$84,169	\$84,169	\$0	\$0

**LD 1326 An Act To Provide Funding for the Maine Civil Legal Services Fund**

Sponsor: Rep. Cardone of Bangor  
Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$8,300,000	\$14,000,000	\$14,000,000	\$14,000,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$8,300,000	\$14,000,000	\$14,000,000	\$14,000,000

**LD 1329 An Act To Establish the Career Advancement and Navigation Initiative in the Department of Education To Lower Barriers to Career Advancement**

Sponsor: Rep. Talbot Ross of Portland  
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$328,103	\$452,588	\$456,036	\$459,594
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$328,103	\$452,588	\$456,036	\$459,594

**LD 1335 An Act To Provide for Exemption from the Sales Tax for Menstrual Products**

Sponsor: Rep. Tepler of Topsham  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Engrossed as Amended By CA  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$520,475)	(\$703,000)	(\$717,250)	(\$731,500)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$520,475	\$703,000	\$717,250	\$731,500



**LD 1338 An Act To Prohibit Employers from Retaliating against the Use of Earned Paid Leave**

Sponsor: Rep. Millett of Cape Elizabeth  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$68,886	\$92,956	\$95,761	\$98,656
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$68,886	\$92,956	\$95,761	\$98,656

Correctional/Judicial Impact: This bill may increase the number of civil suits filed in the court system.  
 The additional workload associated with the minimal number of new cases filed in the court system does not require additional funding at this time.  
 The collection of additional filing fees may increase General Fund and other dedicated revenue by minor amounts.

**LD 1352 An Act To Regulate Sports Betting**

Sponsor: Sen. Luchini of Hancock  
 Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: E  
 Motion:

Active Item: 8  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$119,350	\$124,668	\$128,578	\$132,612
Revenue	\$0	\$2,903,438	\$4,584,375	\$6,494,531	\$7,258,594
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	(\$2,784,088)	(\$4,459,707)	(\$6,365,953)	(\$7,125,982)

Correctional/Judicial Impact: This bill may increase the number of civil suits filed in the court system.  
 The additional workload associated with the minimal number of new cases filed in the court system does not require additional funding at this time.  
 The collection of additional filing fees may increase General Fund and other dedicated revenue by minor amounts.

**LD 1360 An Act To Provide Services to Maine's Most Vulnerable Citizens by Eliminating the Waiting Lists for Certain MaineCare Services**

Sponsor: Sen. Keim of Oxford  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 118-0  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$20,910,534	\$62,923,786	\$84,460,649	\$104,578,689
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$20,910,534	\$62,923,786	\$84,460,649	\$104,578,689

**LD 1383 Resolve, Directing the Department of Education To Study the Use of Homework in Public Schools**

Sponsor: Rep. Collings of Portland  
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$9,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$9,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 1386 Resolve, To Improve Access to Bariatric Care**

Sponsor: Rep. Perry of Calais  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 111-0  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund  
Current biennium cost increase - Federal Expenditures Fund

**LD 1390 An Act To Maximize Health Care Coverage for the Uninsured through Easy Enrollment in the MaineCare Program or in a Qualified Health Plan in the Marketplace**

Sponsor: Rep. Evans of Dover-Foxcroft  
Committee: Health Coverage, Insurance and Financial Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$205,320	\$1,211,470	\$1,418,684
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$205,320	\$1,211,470	\$1,418,684

**LD 1391 Resolve, Directing the Department of Education To Conduct an Analysis of Representation on Educational Boards**

Sponsor: Rep. Collings of Portland  
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$13,149	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$13,149	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 1411 An Act To Establish the Maine Buy American and Build Maine Act**

Sponsor: Pres. Jackson of Aroostook  
 Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
 Motion:

Active Item: 5  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

**LD 1413 An Act To Provide Equity in the State Income Tax Deduction for Certain Public Employees Retirement System Pensions**

Sponsor: Sen. Rafferty of York  
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$7,084,000)	(\$13,763,750)	(\$19,665,000)	(\$25,650,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$7,084,000	\$13,763,750	\$19,665,000	\$25,650,000

**LD 1424 Resolve, To Change the Educational Requirements of Behavioral Health Professionals Providing Services for Children**

Sponsor: Rep. Salisbury of Westbrook  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 5  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$518,682	\$696,675	\$698,517	\$698,517
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$518,682	\$696,675	\$698,517	\$698,517

**LD 1430 An Act Regarding the Waiting Period for Compensation for Incapacity To Work under the Maine Workers' Compensation Act of 1992**

Sponsor: Rep. Bryant of Windham  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - Worker's Compensation Management Fund  
 Potential future biennium cost increase - All Funds  
 Potential current biennium cost increase - local units of government

**LD 1440 An Act To Provide Safe Gear for Female Firefighters**

Sponsor: Rep. Roeder of Bangor  
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 1448 An Act To Increase the Homestead Property Tax Exemption**

Sponsor: Rep. Talbot Ross of Portland  
 Committee: Taxation  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$14,509,293	\$19,638,821	\$20,035,479
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$14,509,293	\$19,638,821	\$20,035,479

**LD 1462 An Act To Serve the Public Interest, Promote Journalism and Save Jobs by Restoring the Sales and Use Tax Exemption for Publications**

Sponsor: Rep. Babbidge of Kennebunk  
 Committee: Taxation  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$1,677,156)	(\$3,436,125)	(\$3,458,000)	(\$3,529,250)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,677,156	\$3,436,125	\$3,458,000	\$3,529,250

**LD 1467 An Act To Promote a Circular Economy through Increased Post-consumer Recycled Plastic Content in Plastic Beverage Containers**

Sponsor: Rep. Doudera of Camden  
 Committee: Environment and Natural Resources  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: B  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$89,795	\$93,865
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$89,795	\$93,865

**LD 1468 An Act To Support All-terrain Vehicle Trail Improvement**

Sponsor: Rep. Stearns of Guilford  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$3,600)	(\$36,900)	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,600	\$36,900	\$0	\$0

**LD 1469 Resolve, To Provide Add-on Payments for Ambulance Services Reimbursed by the MaineCare Program and To Increase Reimbursement Rates for Physical Therapy and Occupational Therapy under the MaineCare Program**

Sponsor: Rep. Craven of Lewiston  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,793,296	\$2,410,988	\$2,410,988	\$2,410,988
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,793,296	\$2,410,988	\$2,410,988	\$2,410,988

**LD 1470 Resolve, Regarding Reimbursement for Providing Inpatient Care to Individuals with Acute Mental Health Care Needs**

Sponsor: Rep. Meyer of Eliot  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$96,177	\$136,805	\$137,016	\$137,016
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$96,177	\$136,805	\$137,016	\$137,016

**LD 1476 Resolve, Directing the Department of Economic and Community Development To Create and Share Measures of Progress**

Sponsor: Rep. Gere of Kennebunkport  
Committee: Innovation, Development, Economic Advancement and Business

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$30,000	\$30,000	\$30,000	\$30,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$30,000	\$30,000	\$30,000	\$30,000

**LD 1482 An Act To Improve Access to Property Tax Exemptions for New Homeowners**

Sponsor: Rep. Grohoski of Ellsworth  
 Committee: Taxation  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$1,470,000	\$1,985,000	\$2,025,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$1,470,000	\$1,985,000	\$2,025,000

**LD 1486 An Act To Improve Investigations of Child Sexual Abuse**

Sponsor: Rep. McDonald of Stonington  
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: F  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund  
 Minor revenue increase - General Fund  
 Minor revenue increase - Other Special Revenue Funds

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class C crimes; increases correctional and judicial costs  
 Eliminates Class D crimes  
 The collection of additional fines costs related to those cases where the class of crime is increased may increase General Fund or other dedicated revenue by minor amounts.

**LD 1488 Resolve, To Study and Recommend Improvements to Maine's Dam Safety**

Sponsor: Rep. Bell of Yarmouth  
 Committee: Environment and Natural Resources  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 5  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$20,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$20,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - Other Special Revenue Funds  
 Potential current biennium cost increase - Federal Expenditures Fund  
 Potential current biennium revenue increase - Other Special Revenue Funds  
 Potential current biennium revenue increase - Federal Expenditures Fund

**LD 1491 An Act To Ensure Access to and Availability of Violence Intervention Services To Reduce Domestic Violence in Maine**

Sponsor: Sen. Deschambault of York  
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$287,500	\$287,500	\$287,500	\$287,500
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$287,500	\$287,500	\$287,500	\$287,500

**LD 1493 Resolve, Directing the Department of Economic and Community Development To Create and Administer a Fund To Provide Seasonal and Tourism Industry Recovery Grants**

Sponsor: Sen. Rafferty of York  
 Committee: Innovation, Development, Economic Advancement and Business

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - American Rescue Plan Act funds

**LD 1497 An Act To Expand Youth-led Perspectives in Economic and Workforce Development through the Maine Development Foundation's Realize Maine Network**

Sponsor: Rep. Warren of Hallowell  
 Committee: Innovation, Development, Economic Advancement and Business

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$195,000	\$195,000	\$195,000	\$195,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$195,000	\$195,000	\$195,000	\$195,000

**LD 1501 An Act To Protect Oral Health for Children in Maine**

Sponsor: Rep. Gramlich of Old Orchard Beach  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$194,110	\$293,342	\$464,377	\$587,907
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$194,110	\$293,342	\$464,377	\$587,907

**LD 1502 An Act To Clarify Safety Issues in Schools with Respect to Health-related States of Emergency**

Sponsor: Rep. Gramlich of Old Orchard Beach  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$72,348	\$74,663	\$77,052	\$79,518
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$72,348	\$74,663	\$77,052	\$79,518

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Funded

**State Mandates**

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Requires local school administrative units (SAU's) to submit monthly reports to the director of the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention within the Department of Health and Human Services detailing the steps that the SAU is taking to comply with the guidance or directives and any health-related executive order or proclamation by the Governor while a health-related state of emergency is in effect.	School		Moderate statewide

**LD 1503 An Act To Stop Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances Pollution**

Sponsor: Rep. Gramlich of Old Orchard Beach  
 Committee: Environment and Natural Resources

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Enacted 105-0

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$123,905	\$116,317	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$123,905	\$116,317	\$0	\$0

**LD 1505 An Act To Restrict the Use of Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances in Firefighting Foam**

Sponsor: Rep. Gramlich of Old Orchard Beach  
 Committee: Environment and Natural Resources

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$34,123	\$13,398	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$34,123	\$13,398	\$0	\$0



**LD 1509 An Act To Provide That Maine's School Bus Drivers Are Eligible for Unemployment Insurance**

Sponsor: Sen. Davis, Sr. of Piscataquis  
 Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$7,300,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$7,300,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - Unemployment Compensation Fund  
 Future biennium cost increase - local school administrative units

**LD 1517 An Act To Establish the Maine Workforce, Research, Development and Student Achievement Institute**

Sponsor: Sen. Curry of Waldo  
 Committee: Innovation, Development, Economic Advancement and Business

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$100,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$100,000

Fiscal Note Summary: Legislative Cost/Study

**LD 1528 Resolve, Directing the Department of Health and Human Services To Adjust Reimbursement Rates for Certain Home-based Services**

Sponsor: Rep. Stover of Boothbay  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$4,310,228	\$9,136,005	\$9,341,575	\$9,457,387
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$4,310,228	\$9,136,005	\$9,341,575	\$9,457,387

**LD 1541 An Act To Support and Improve Municipal Recycling Programs and Save Taxpayer Money**

Sponsor: Rep. Grohoski of Ellsworth  
Committee: Environment and Natural Resources

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 7  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$131,292	\$182,758	\$191,047	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$131,292	\$182,758	\$191,047	\$0

**LD 1543 An Act To Improve and Modernize Home-based Care**

Sponsor: Rep. Meyer of Eliot  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$460,858	\$441,080	\$441,080
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$460,858	\$441,080	\$441,080

**LD 1549 An Act To Establish the Maine Forest Advisory Board**

Sponsor: Rep. O'Neil of Saco  
Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 5  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$5,850	\$5,850	\$5,850	\$5,850
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$5,850	\$5,850	\$5,850	\$5,850

**LD 1553 An Act To Amend the Law Governing MaineCare Coverage of Chiropractic Treatment**

Sponsor: Rep. Madigan of Waterville  
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$177,158	\$370,367	\$371,124	\$371,124
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$177,158	\$370,367	\$371,124	\$371,124

**LD 1554 An Act To Provide Climate Change Transition Assistance for Maine's Energy-intensive Businesses**

Sponsor: Rep. Wadsworth of Hiram  
 Committee: Energy, Utilities and Technology  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 4  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$6,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$6,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 1555 An Act To Fund Broadband Internet Infrastructure for Marginalized Groups in the State**

Sponsor: Rep. Talbot Ross of Portland  
 Committee: Energy, Utilities and Technology  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$15,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$15,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 1564 An Act To Amend the Laws Governing Unemployment Compensation**

Sponsor: Sen. Vitelli of Sagadahoc  
 Committee: Labor and Housing  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 7  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund  
 Current biennium cost increase - All funds

**LD 1565 An Act To Strengthen Maine's Agriculture, Food and Forest Economy**

Sponsor: Rep. Talbot Ross of Portland  
 Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:

Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$77,200	\$4,800	\$4,800	\$4,800
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$77,200	\$4,800	\$4,800	\$4,800

**LD 1566 Resolve, Directing the Maine Arts Commission To Create a Program for Public Art Recovery Grants**

Sponsor: Rep. Collings of Portland  
 Committee: Innovation, Development, Economic Advancement and Business  
 House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:  
 Sort: B  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - American Rescue Plan Act funds

**LD 1569 Resolve, Establishing the Commission To Study the Role of Water as a Resource in the State of Maine**

Sponsor: Rep. Gramlich of Old Orchard Beach  
 Committee: Taxation  
 House Status: Finally Passed  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:  
 Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$20,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$20,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Note Summary: Legislative Cost/Study

**LD 1570 An Act To Protect Drinking Water for Maine Residents**

Sponsor: Rep. Gramlich of Old Orchard Beach  
 Committee: Health and Human Services  
 House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:  
 Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$51,484	\$51,484	\$51,484	\$51,484
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$51,484	\$51,484	\$51,484	\$51,484

**LD 1573 An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the Commission To Study Long-term Care Workforce Issues**

Sponsor: Rep. Fay of Raymond  
 Committee: Health and Human Services  
 House Status: Emergency Enacted 117-0  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Law Ref.:  
 Sort: A  
 Motion:  
 Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$7,780,860	\$20,098,490	\$24,477,036	\$28,855,582
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$7,780,860	\$20,098,490	\$24,477,036	\$28,855,582

**LD 1584 An Act To Make Donated Medicines Available to Maine Patients at an Affordable Cost**

Sponsor: Sen. Claxton of Androscoggin Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Health Coverage, Insurance and Financial Services  
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$450,000	\$450,000	\$450,000	\$450,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$450,000	\$450,000	\$450,000	\$450,000

**LD 1586 An Act To Strengthen Statewide Mental Health Peer Support, Crisis Intervention Mobile Response and Crisis Residential Services**

Sponsor: Rep. Warren of Hallowell Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Health and Human Services  
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$3,930,693	\$3,930,693	\$3,930,693	\$3,930,693
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,930,693	\$3,930,693	\$3,930,693	\$3,930,693

**LD 1588 Resolve, To Replace Certain Stigmatizing Language in the Maine Revised Statutes with Respectful Language**

Sponsor: Rep. Pluecker of Warren Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety  
 House Status: Finally Passed Sort: A Active Item: 3  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$11,400	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$11,400	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 1600 An Act To Investigate Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substance Contamination of Land and Groundwater**

Sponsor: Rep. Gramlich of Old Orchard Beach Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Environment and Natural Resources  
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 3  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,140,060	\$1,547,039	\$1,231,599	\$1,103,432
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,140,060	\$1,547,039	\$1,231,599	\$1,103,432

**LD 1638 An Act To Help Seniors and Certain Persons with Disabilities Remain in Their Homes by Providing for the Deferral of Property Taxes**

Sponsor: Sen. Bailey of York  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$155,630	\$98,111	\$111,866	\$103,709
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$155,630	\$98,111	\$111,866	\$103,709

**LD 1641 Resolve, Directing the Department of Economic and Community Development To Create a Program and Fund To Provide Grants To Movie and Stage Theaters and Music Venues**

Sponsor: Sen. Daughtry of Cumberland  
Committee: Innovation, Development, Economic Advancement and Business

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed

Sort: B

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - American Rescue Plan Act funds

**LD 1651 An Act To Support Working Families through Outreach and Education about Tax Credits for Persons of Low Income**

Sponsor: Sen. Vitelli of Sagadahoc  
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$150,000
Revenue	\$0	(\$38,500)	(\$38,500)	(\$38,000)	(\$38,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$188,500	\$188,500	\$188,000	\$188,000

**LD 1656 An Act To Promote Energy-efficient Affordable Housing**

Sponsor: Rep. Millett of Cape Elizabeth  
Committee: Labor and Housing

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Motion:

Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$25,000,000	\$75,000,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$25,000,000	\$75,000,000	\$0	\$0

**LD 1671 Resolve, To Require the Department of Administrative and Financial Services and the Department of Public Safety To Develop Short-term and Long-term Plans for Security Screenings in the Burton M. Cross Building and the State House**

Sponsor: Rep. Gramlich of Old Orchard Beach  
Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: Emergency Finally Passed 83-52  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$200,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$200,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

**LD 1679 An Act To Address Student Hunger through Expanding Access to Free School Meals**

Sponsor: Pres. Jackson of Aroostook  
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$34,021,267	\$34,021,267	\$34,021,267
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$34,021,267	\$34,021,267	\$34,021,267

**LD 1680 An Act To Amend Legislative Expenses Reimbursement and Allowances**

Sponsor: Sen. Miramant of Knox  
Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$567,681	\$361,440	\$567,681
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$567,681	\$361,440	\$567,681

<b>Highway Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$1,495	\$2,392	\$1,495
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$1,495	\$2,392	\$1,495

**LD 1683 Resolve, To Compensate Certain Department of Corrections Employees and Department of Health and Human Services Employees for Hazardous Work**

Sponsor: Rep. Pluecker of Warren  
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: Finally Passed  
Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
Motion:

Active Item: 3  
Engrosser: Yes

**LD 1685 An Act To Protect the Constitutional Rights of Indigent Defendants**

Sponsor: Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Judiciary  
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 4  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$336,685	\$317,559	\$327,749	\$338,264
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$336,685	\$317,559	\$327,749	\$338,264

**LD 1686 An Act To Implement a Geographically Limited Public Defender Office**

Sponsor: Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Judiciary  
 House Status: Enacted Sort: A Active Item: 4  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,096,355	\$2,131,959	\$2,196,727	\$2,263,569
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,096,355	\$2,131,959	\$2,196,727	\$2,263,569

**LD 1687 An Act To Improve the Provision of Indigent Legal Services**

Sponsor: Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Judiciary  
 House Status: Emergency Enacted 106-2 Sort: A Active Item: 4  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$9,264,301	\$9,266,244	\$9,288,667	\$9,311,807
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$9,264,301	\$9,266,244	\$9,288,667	\$9,311,807

**LD 1692 An Act To Improve Judicial Branch Facilities in Hancock County**

Sponsor: Sen. Luchini of Hancock Law Ref.:  
 Committee: Judiciary  
 House Status: Enacted Sort: B Active Item: 3  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table Motion: Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund



**LD 1712 An Act To Support Children's Healthy Development and School Success**

Sponsor: Pres. Jackson of Aroostook  
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$922,915	\$3,854,084	\$6,556,161	\$6,350,262
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$922,915	\$3,854,084	\$6,556,161	\$6,350,262

**LD 1713 An Act To Revitalize Maine's Paper Industry through the Establishment of an Income Tax Credit for Paper Manufacturing**

Sponsor: Pres. Jackson of Aroostook  
 Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: A  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$33,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$770,000)	(\$1,520,000)	(\$1,520,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$33,000	\$770,000	\$1,520,000	\$1,520,000

**LD 1716 An Act To Ensure Full Payment of the State's Salary Supplement Obligation to Teachers with National Board Certification**

Sponsor: Rep. Millett of Cape Elizabeth  
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: Enacted  
 Senate Status: Placed on Appropriations Table

Sort: B  
 Motion:

Active Item: 3  
 Engrosser: Yes

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$735,000)	(\$735,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$735,000	\$735,000

**Report Totals****Number of Bills:** 237

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$1,903,677	\$1,322,077,951	\$490,479,022	\$467,337,627	\$498,993,289
Revenue	(\$22,804,100)	(\$18,229,765)	(\$36,046,289)	(\$48,848,237)	(\$61,346,954)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$19,725,000	(\$75,000)	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$24,707,777	\$1,320,582,716	\$526,600,311	\$516,185,864	\$560,340,243
<b>Highway Fund</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$119,130	\$68,518	\$59,761	\$59,222
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$119,130	\$68,518	\$59,761	\$59,222
<b>Fund for a Healthy Maine</b>	<b>2020-21</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2024-25</b>
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$600,000	\$600,000	\$600,000	\$600,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$600,000	\$600,000	\$600,000	\$600,000